

No. 01-631

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

CHRISTOPHER DRAYTON AND CLIFTON BROWN, JR.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KATHLEEN A. FELTON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Introduction and summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The interaction between Officer Lang and respondents was consensual	13
A. An officer’s encounter with a citizen on a bus does not implicate the Fourth Amendment if a reasonable person would feel that it is permissible to decline the encounter	13
B. Respondents were not seized or otherwise coerced to consent when a police officer approached them on a bus and asked to speak with them	17
C. The court of appeals’ decision effectively establishes a per se warning requirement in conflict with <i>Florida v. Bostick</i>	27
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	13, 23
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984)	11, 12, 14, 23
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	14, 15, 24, 31
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	11, 12, 13, 23, 25, 27
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	31
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	32
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	30, 31, 33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	13,
	31, 32, 33
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Alarcon-Gonzalez</i> , 73 F.3d 289 (10th Cir. 1996)	22-23
<i>United States v. Broomfield</i> , 201 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 830 (2000)	10, 21, 22, 31
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 43 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 912 F.2d 707 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1253 (1991)	20
<i>United States v. Guapi</i> , 144 F.3d 1393 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 8, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 199 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 830 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 27 F.3d 947 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1110 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 921 F.2d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Madison</i> , 936 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1991)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	33
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	14, 17, 24
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	32
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 194 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1174 (2000)	20-21
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 206 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2000)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 232 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 151 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 8, 11, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	32, 33

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	2, 11, 13, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 6
21 U.S.C. 846	2, 6
